

No. 24-5524

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID ERMOLD and DAVID MOORE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**KIM DAVIS,
in her official capacity,**

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Kentucky, No. 0:15-cv-00046**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Michael J. Gartland
DELCOTTO LAW GROUP PLLC
201 North Upper Street
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 231-5800
mgartland@dlgfirm.com

Joseph D. Buckles
BUCKLES LAW OFFICE
149 N. Limestone
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 225-9540
joe@joebuckles.com

William Powell
Kelsi Brown Corkran
Counsel of Record
Joseph Mead
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6629
whp25@georgetown.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT 1
INTRODUCTION2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....3
STATEMENT.....4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12
STANDARD OF REVIEW14
ARGUMENT16
 I. The District Court Correctly Upheld The Jury’s Verdict Awarding
 Damages.....16
 A. Sufficient evidence supports the jury’s conclusion that Plaintiffs
 suffered a compensable injury.18
 B. Davis’s arguments regarding the amount of damages are both
 forfeited and meritless.....27
 II. Law-Of-The-Case Doctrine Bars Davis’s Qualified-Immunity
 Argument.30
 A. This Court’s prior rejections of Davis’s qualified-immunity defense
 are the law of this case.31
 B. No “exceptional circumstances” warrant departing from the Court’s
 prior rulings in this case.34
 C. The Court’s prior rulings establish Davis’s liability under
 Section 1983.....38
 III. Davis’s Accommodation Claim Is Not Part Of This Case.....39
CONCLUSION47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
600 U.S. 570 (2023)37

Advance Sign Grp., LLC v. Optec Displays, Inc.,
722 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2013)16, 28, 30

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987)35

Blueford v. Arkansas,
566 U.S. 599 (2012)17

Brenay v. Schartow,
709 F. App’x 331 (6th Cir. 2017).....40

Brennan v. Township of Northville,
78 F.3d 1152 (6th Cir. 1996)39

Brent v. Wayne Cnty. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.,
901 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2018)15

Carey v. Piphus,
435 U.S. 247 (1978)17, 22, 26

Cash-Darling v. Recycling Equip., Inc.,
62 F.4th 969 (6th Cir. 2023)15

Chatman v. Slagle,
107 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 1997) 17, 18

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)47

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Hensley,
556 U.S. 838 (2009)18

Davis v. Ermold,
141 S. Ct. 3 (2020).....9

Dimick v. Schiedt,
293 U.S. 474 (1935)16

Employment Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)47

Ent. Prods., Inc. v. Shelby County,
721 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2013)34

Erebia v. Chrysler Plastic Prod. Corp.,
772 F.2d 1250 (6th Cir. 1985)23

Ermold v. Davis,
855 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2017)8

Ermold v. Davis,
936 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2019)passim

Ermold v. Davis,
No. 22-5260, 2022 WL 4546726 (6th Cir. Sept. 29, 2022)passim

Felder v. Casey,
487 U.S. 131 (1988)47

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006)44

Heeter v. Bowers,
99 F.4th 900 (6th Cir. 2024) 31, 39

Hernandez v. Boles,
949 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2020)15

Hetzzel v. Prince William County,
523 U.S. 208 (1998)28

Howe v. City of Akron,
801 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015)15, 32, 34

Hubbell v. FedEx SmartPost, Inc.,
933 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2019)17

Jones v. Bottom,
85 F.4th 805 (6th Cir. 2023) 15, 34

Kennon v. Gilmer,
131 U.S. 22 (1889).....29

King v. City of Rockford,
97 F.4th 379 (6th Cir. 2024)39

King v. Wells,
760 F.2d 89 (6th Cir. 1985)23

Lilley v. BTM Corp.,
958 F.2d 746 (6th Cir. 1992)30

<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024)	41, 44
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	15, 38
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019)	41
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	37
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	17
<i>Meyers v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 14 F.3d 1115 (6th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Miller v. Davis</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 924 (E.D. Ky. 2015)	5, 7
<i>Miller v. Davis</i> , 667 F. App’x 537 (6th Cir. 2016).....	5, 8
<i>Moody v. Mich. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 871 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2017)	31, 34
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	41
<i>Moody v. Pepsi-Cola Metro. Bottling Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 201 (6th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Moorer v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Sys.</i> , 398 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	44
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	passim
<i>Occupy Nashville v. Haslam</i> , 769 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Operating Eng’rs Loc. 324 Health Care Plan v. G & W Const. Co.</i> , 783 F.3d 1045 (6th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 882 F.2d 1101 (6th Cir. 1989)	25

<i>Pennington v. W. Atlas, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 902 (6th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls</i> , 496 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	27
<i>Rodgers v. Fisher Body Div., Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 739 F.2d 1102 (6th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Seales v. City of Detroit</i> , 959 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	16
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Smith v. Heath</i> , 691 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Smith v. LexisNexis Screening Sols., Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2016)	23, 24, 27
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931)	30
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Hasbrouck</i> , 496 U.S. 543 (1990)	28
<i>Turic v. Holland Hosp., Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1996)	23, 24, 26
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	29
<i>Vetters v. Berry</i> , 575 F.2d 90 (6th Cir. 1978)	29
<i>Waters v. City of Morristown</i> , 242 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Witham v. United States</i> , 97 F.4th 1027 (6th Cir. 2024).....	15

Yoder & Frey Auctioneers, Inc. v. EquipmentFacts, LLC,
774 F.3d 1065 (6th Cir. 2014)16

Statutes

2016 Ky. Acts 5787
 28 U.S.C. § 12913
 28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)3
 28 U.S.C. §§ 13313
 42 U.S.C. § 19833, 39, 44
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.100.....7
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.110.....8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I41

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(b).....29

Treatises

11 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure: Federal Rules of Civil Procedure* § 2807 (3d ed. June 2024 Update)28
 18B Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction and Related Matters* § 4478 (4th ed. 2015)32
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 912 cmt. a (Am. L. Inst. 1965)30
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 912 cmt. b (Am. L. Inst. 1965)30

Other Authorities

Appellant’s Mot. to Dismiss, *Miller v. Davis*,
Nos. 15-5880 and 15-5978 (6th Cir. June 21, 2016).....8
 Min. Entry Order, *Miller v. Davis*,
No. 0:15-cv-00044 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 3, 2015), ECF No. 75.....7
